

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NEW NGC, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL
GYPSUM COMPANY

and

Case 25-CA-031825

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
(USW), AFL-CIO, CLC

and

Cases 25-CA-031898
25-CA-065321

UNITED STEELWORKERS LOCAL UNION NO. 7-0354,
a/w UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION (USW), AFL-CIO, CLC

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Derek A. Johnson
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 226-7386
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: derek.johnson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SPECIFICATION OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Despite Respondent’s Declaration to the Contrary, the Parties Were Not at Impasse on September 2.....	3
1. The Parties Had Not Reached an Overall Impasse in Negotiations	5
2. The Parties Had Not Reached an Impasse on Any Critical Issue	9
3. Respondent Unlawfully Declared that the Parties Were at Impasse and Refused to Engage in Further Bargaining with the Union	13
B. Respondent Insisted to the Point of Impasse on a Ratification Vote for the Contract, a Non-Mandatory Subject of Bargaining.....	14
C. Respondent’s Decision to Lock Out Its Employees Following Its Conduct at the September 2 Meeting Violated the Act	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Ship Bldg. Co., 380 U.S. 300 (1965) 16

Assn. of D.C. Liquor Wholesalers, 292 NLRB 1234 (1989), enfd. sub nom.
Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB, 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17

Bagel Bakers Council, 174 NLRB 622 (1969), enfd. in relevant part 434 F.2d 884 (2nd
Cir. 1970) 17

Calmat Co., 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) 9

Clemson Bros., Inc., 290 NLRB 944 (1988) 17

Duffy Tool & Stamping, L.L.C. v. NLRB, 233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 4

Electrical Workers Local 15 v. NLRB, 429 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Grinnell Fire Protection Systems Co., 328 NLRB 585 (1999), enfd. 236 F.3d 187 (4th
Cir. 2000) 4, 12

Harter Equipment Inc., 280 NLRB 597 (1986), aff'd. sub nom. Operating Engineers
Local 825 v. NLRB, 829 F.2d 458 (3rd Cir. 1987)..... 16

Jano Graphics, Inc., 339 NLRB 251 (2003) 14

Movers and Warehousemen’s Assn. of Metropolitan Washington, D.C., Inc., 224
NLRB 356 1976), enfd. 550 F.2d 962 (4th Cir. 1977) 14, 17, 18

Naperville Ready Mix, Inc., 329 NLRB 174 (1999), enfd. 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir.
2001) 3

NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp., 356 U.S. 342 (1958)..... 14

Patrick & Co., 248 NLRB 390 (1980), enfd. mem. 644 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 4

PRC Recording Co., 280 NLRB 615 (1986), enfd. 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987) 3, 4

Sacramento Union, 291 NLRB 552 (1988), enfd. sub nom. Sierra Publishing Co. v.
NLRB, 888 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 4

Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc., 343 NLRB 542 (2004), enfd. 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir.
2005) 3, 4

Serramonte Oldsmobile, 318 NLRB 80 (1995), enfd. in relevant part 86 F.3d 227
(D.C. Cir. 1996) 3

Talbert Mfg., Inc., 250 NLRB 174 (1980), enfd. mem. 676 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1982) 3

Towne Plaza Hotel, 258 NLRB 69 (1981)..... 6

Whitesell Corp., 357 NLRB No. 97 (Sept. 30, 2011)..... 14

WPIX, Inc., 293 NLRB 10 (1989), enfd. 906 F.2d 898 (2nd Cir. 1990) 4

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NEW NGC, INC., d/b/a NATIONAL
GYPSUM COMPANY

and

Case 25-CA-031825

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
(USW), AFL-CIO, CLC

and

Cases 25-CA-031898
25-CA-065321

UNITED STEELWORKERS LOCAL UNION NO. 7-0354,
a/w UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS
INTERNATIONAL UNION (USW), AFL-CIO, CLC

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Comes now Counsel for the Acting General Counsel and respectfully submits this Brief in Support of Exceptions to the decision of the Administrative Law Judge issued in this matter on September 7, 2012.
